in value of EUR 2,479k in the 2008 financial year, which would have been recognised through
profit or loss.

overview of interest rate risk
The following table shows the sensitivity of consolidated earnings before taxes to any reason-
able hypothetical change in interest rates. The sensitivity results from the implications of such
change for loans with floating interest rates, excluding any impact of interest swaps:

 Increase/reduction Impact on
 in base points earnings before taxes

  EUR 000s

2007
EUR + 100 (427)
EUR  - 100  427
2008
EUR + 100 (425)
EUR - 100 425

 110 110

foreign currency risk
The Group is exposed to foreign currency risks mainly resulting from the procurement of mer-
chandise in currencies other than the Group’s currency. As of 31 December 2008, the Group
had hod hedges any currency risks associated with payment obligations.
The following table shows the sensitivity of consolidated earnings before taxes to any reason-
able hypothetical change in exchange rates. The sensitivity results from the implications of such
change for receivables and liabilities denominated in the relevant currencies.

 Change in exchange rate  Impact on Impact on

 of foreign currency to 1 EUR earnings before taxes shareholders’ equity

2007
USD + 10% (78) (55)
 - 10% 95 67
GBP + 10% 21 15
 - 10% (26) (18)
SKK + 10% (10) (7)
 - 10% 12 8
CZK + 10% (20) (14)
 - 10% 24 17
Total + 10% (87) (61)
 - 10% 105 74

2008
USD + 10% (29) (21)
 - 10% 35 25
HUF + 10% 3 2
 - 10% (3) (2)
GBP + 10% 97 69
 - 10% (118) (84)
SKK + 10% (11) (8)
 - 10% 14 10
CZK + 10% (19) (13)
 - 10% 24 17
total + 10% 41 29
 - 10% (48) (34)

credit and default risk
The Group’s default risk primarily relates to trade receivables. The Group checks the creditwor-
thiness of all customers wishing to conclude a credit-based transaction. Moreover, the volumes
of receivables are monitored on an ongoing basis.
In respect of the Group’s other financial assets, which include cash and cash equivalents,
available-for-sale financial assets and specific derivative financial instruments, the Group is
exposed to a maximum default risk corresponding to the carrying amounts of these instruments
in the event of any counterparty default.
Loans are generally only granted within the Beate Uhse Group or to closely related persons.